

67036-1

67036-1

No. 67036-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAPITOL SPECIALTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

YUAN ZHANG,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(CORRECTED)

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 NOV 21 AM 10:32

Elizabeth A. Eames, WSBA #39530
Brian C. Hickman, *pro hac vice*, OSB #031096
Gregory L. Baird, *pro hac vice*, OSB #922212
GORDON & POLSCER, LLC
9755 SW Barnes Road, Suite 650
Portland, OR 97225
(503) 242-2922
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
	<u>No. 1</u> : The trial court erred by granting Ms. Zhang’s RCW 4.22.060 Reasonableness Motion with respect to her settlement with Hawk.....	3
	<u>No. 2</u> : The trial court erred by granting Ms. Zhang’s RCW 4.22.060 Reasonableness Motion with respect to her settlement with Ready.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Standard of Review.....	8
	B. Overview of the controlling law for Reasonableness Motions.....	9
	C. Application of the <u>Glover/Chaussee</u> factors to Ms. Zhang’s settlement with Hawk.....	11
	1. The releasing person’s damages.....	11
	2. The merits of the released person’s defense theory....	25
	3. The released person’s relative fault.....	28
	4. The risks and expenses of continued litigation.....	28
	5. The released person’s ability to pay.....	29
	6. Evidence of bad faith and collusion.....	30
	7. The interest of parties not being released.....	35
	D. Application of the <u>Glover/Chaussee</u> factors to Ms. Zhang’s settlement with Ready.....	36
	1. The releasing person’s damages.....	36
	2. The merits of the released person’s defense theory....	41
	3. The risks and expenses of continued litigation.....	42
	4. The released person’s ability to pay.....	43
	5. Evidence of bad faith and collusion.....	43
	6. The interest of parties not being released.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Washington</u> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998 (1989).....	24
<u>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).....	32
<u>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	24
<u>Brand v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</u> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	24, 25
<u>Chaussee v. Md. Cas. Co.</u> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)....	1-3, 10-11, 31, 33, 35-36, 43-44
<u>Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</u> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988)...	10
<u>Eastlake Constr. Co. v. Hess</u> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984).....	13
<u>Glover v. Tacoma General Hospital</u> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983).....	1-3, 10-11, 31, 33, 35-36, 43-44
<u>Green v. City of Wenatchee</u> , 148 Wn. App. 351, 199 P.3d 1029 (2009)...	8
<u>Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass'n v. Derus Wakefield I, LLC</u> , 145 Wn. App. 698, 187 P.3d 306 (2008)....	32-33
<u>Jordan v. Berkey</u> , 26 Wn. App. 242, 611 P.2d 1382 (1980).....	23
<u>Meadow Valley Owners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007).....	9
<u>Water's Edge Homeowner's Ass'n v. Water's Edge Associates</u> , 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110 (2009).....	11, 12, 19-21, 30, 37, 43
<u>Werlinger v. Warner</u> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005).....	8, 30, 35, 44

Statutes

RCW 4.22.060.....1-3, 9-11, 20, 40
RCW 48.30.15.....34

Other

Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English
Language (1989 ed.).....33
